
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

 
In re: Commission Review of Numeric   DOCKET NO.: 20190015-EG 
Conservation Goals (Florida Power & Light 
Company). 
 
In re: Commission Review of Numeric   DOCKET NO.: 20190016-EG 
Conservation Goals (Gulf Power Company). 
 
In re: Commission Review of Numeric   DOCKET NO.: 20190018-EG 
Conservation Goals (Duke Energy Florida,  
LLC). 
 
In re: Commission Review of Numeric   DOCKET NO.: 20190021-EG 
Conservation Goals (Tampa Electric Company).   FILED: May 28, 2019 
       / 

  
FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER USERS GROUP'S  

CROSS NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION DUCES TECUM  
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Florida Industrial Power Users Group, by and 

through its undersigned counsel, and pursuant to Rule 28-106.206, Florida Administrative Code, 

Rule 1.310, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, will take the depositions of the following witness 

at the date and time indicated below.   

Name    Date & Time   Location 

  Jim Herndon   May 29, 2019   301 S. Bronough Street 
  @9:30 AM Suite 200 

      Tallahassee, FL 32301 
 

This deposition is being taken for the purpose of discovery and for such other purposes as 

are permitted under the applicable statutes and Florida Rules of Civil Procedure.  The deposition 

will continue day to day until complete. 

 Dated this 28th day of May 2019. 
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/s/ Jon C. Moyle     
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 

 Karen A. Putnal 
 Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
 118 North Gadsden Street 
 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
 Telephone: (850)681-3828 
 Facsimile: (850)681-8788 
 jmoyle@moylelaw.com 

 kputnal@moylelaw.com  
 

 Attorneys for Florida Industrial Power Users Group 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HERBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served on the 
following counsel via email transmission this 28th day of May 2019 via email transmission to: 
 
Bradley Marshall 
Bonnie Malloy 
Jordan Luebkemann 
Earthjustice 
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
bmarshall@earthjustice.org 
bmalloy@earthjustice.org 
jluebkemann@earthjustice.org 
flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org 
 
George Cavros 
Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 105 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334 
George@cleanenergy.org 
 
Erik L. Sayler 
Joan T. Matthews 
Allan J. Charles 
Florida Department of Agriculture and     
Consumer Services 

The Mayo Building 
407 S. Calhoun Street, Suite 520 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Erik.sayler@freshfromflorida.com 
Joan.matthews@freshfromflorida.com 
Allan.charles@freshfromflorida.com 
 
Ken Hoffman 
Florida Power & Light Company 
134 West Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Ken.hoffman@fpl.com 
 
William P. Cox 
Christopher T. Wright 
700 Universe Boulevard (LAW/JB) 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 
Will.cox@fpl.com 
Christopher.wright@fpl.com 

 
Charles A. Guyton 
Gunster Law Firm 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
cguyton@gunster.com 
 
J.R. Kelly 
Patricia Christensen 
Thomas David 
A. Mireille Fall-Fry 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street, Rm. 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
Christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
David.tad@leg.state.fl.us 
Fall-fry.mireille@leg.state.fl.us 
 
Steven R. Griffin 
Beggs Law Firm 
P.O. Box 12950 
Pensacola, FL 32591 
srg@beggslane.com 
 
Holly Henderson 
Gulf Power Company 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 618 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Holly.henderson@nexteraenergy.com 
 
Russell A. Badders 
Gulf Power Company 
One Energy Place 
Pensacola, FL 32520 
Russell.badders@nexteraenergy.com 
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Robert Pickels 
Matthew R. Bernier 
Duke Energy 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Robert.pickels@duke-energy.com 
Matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 
 
Paula Brown 
Tampa Electric Company 
Regulatory Affairs 
P.O. Box 111 
Tampa, FL 33601 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 
 
Mike Cassel 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
1750 S.W. 14th Street, Suite 200 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 
mcassel@fpuc.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Robert Scheffel Wright 
John T. LaVia 
Gardner Law Firm 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com 
 
W. Browder 
Orlando Utilities Commission 
P.O. Box 3193 
Orlando, FL 32802 
cbrowder@ouc.com 
 
Gary V. Perko 
Brooke E. Lewis 
Hopping Green & Sams 
Post Office Box 6526 
Tallahassee, FL 32314 
garyp@hgslaw.com 
brookel@hgslaw.com 
shelleyl@hgslaw.com 
jenniferm@hgslaw.com 
 
Berdell Knowles 
JEA 
21 West Church Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
knowb@jea.com 

 
 
 

 
 
 Jon C. Moyle, Jr.                        

      Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
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